Drug-Releasing Tannic Acid-Mediated Adhesive PEG Hydrogel for
Porous Titanium Implants
Theeraporn Bubpamala, Patcharapit Promoppatum, and Pitirat Pholpabu*
Cite This: ACS Omega 2024, 9, 887−895 Read Online
ACCESS Metrics & More Article Recommendations *sı Supporting Information
ABSTRACT: Porous titanium implants are commonly utilized for orthopedic
surgery because they can mimic the mechanical properties and porous structure
of human bone. However, the bioinertness of titanium (Ti) has been reported

different amounts of TA� H-TA20, H-TA30, H-TA40, H-
TA60, and H-TA80.18 Subsequently, the cells and the
hydrogels were incubated together at 37 °C with 5% CO2
for 24 h. The cell viability assessment was conducted using a
Live/Dead Assay Kit (L-3224, Invitrogen, Life Technologies,
Foster City, CA). The fluorescent-stained cells were imaged
using Cytell Cell Imaging System by GE Healthcare Life
Science and then analyzed using NIH ImageJ software,
accessible at http://rsb.info.nih.gov/ij.
Preparation and Characterization of the Adhesive
Hydrogel in Ti Scaffold. The drug-releasing hydrogel H-
TA30 was further studied in the form of an adhesive filling in a
Table 1. Concentrations of BSA and TA in the Hydrogels
hydrogels BSA (mg) TA (mg)
H-BSA0 40
H-BSA100 100 (1.50 mM) 40
H-BSA150 150 (2.25 mM) 40
H-BSA200 200 (3.00 mM) 40
H-BSA250 250 (3.76 mM) 40
H-TA20 250 20 (50 mM)
H-TA30 250 30 (70 mM)
H-TA40 250 40 (90 mM)
H-TA60 250 60 (140 mM)
H-TA80 250 80 (190 mM)
ACS Omega http://pubs.acs.org/journal/acsodf Article
ACS Omega 2024, 9, 887−895
893